- city or town or cities and towns prior to the year 1900 that prevents or
- has prevented an equal population of wards as provided by this section
- or provides that a specified number of representatives on the city or
- town council shall represent certain wards may be amended by a sim-
- ple majority of votes of the existing city or town council, any provi-
- sions in the city or town charter, rules, ordinances, or ordinances of
- annexation notwithstanding."

Approved February 27, 1963.

CHAPTER 231

RESIDENCE OF POLICEMEN AND FIREMEN

S. F. 174

- AN ACT to define the residence requirement for policemen and firemen under municipal civil service and to amend section three hundred sixty-five point seventeen (365.17), Code 1962, relating thereto.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
 - SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-five point seventeen
 - (365.17), Code 1962, is amended by striking all of subsection one (1)
 - 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 - 4 "1. Is a citizen of the United States and has been a resident of the state of Iowa for at least one year and meets such other and further
- residence requirements as the council may by ordinance provide."

Approved June 4, 1963.

CHAPTER 232

GROUP INSURANCE FOR PUBLIC EMPLOYEES

S. F. 227

- AN ACT relating to life, health and accident insurance by employees of the state, county, school district, city, town or institution supported by public funds.
- Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
 - SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-five A point one (365A.1),
- 2 Code 1962, is repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
- "The governing body of the state, county, school district, city, town 3 or any institution supported in whole or in part by public funds may establish plans for and procure group insurance, health or medical
- 5
- service for the employees of the state, county, school district, city, town or tax-supported institution."
- SEC. 2. Section three hundred sixty-five A point two (365A.2), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking all of subsection three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Solely from the contri-

- butions of employees, except as provided in subsections one (1) and two (2) above, for any plan established after July 4, 1963."
- SEC. 3. Section three hundred sixty-five A point three (365A.3), Code 1962, is amended as follows: 1 2
- 1. By striking from line six (6) the words "city council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body". 3
- 4 2. By striking from line eight (8) the word "city" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "public body".

 Section three hundred sixty-five A point three (365A.3), Code 1962, 5
- 6 7 is further amended by adding thereto the following new paragraph: 8
- "Any employee may authorize deductions from his wages or salary 9 10 in payment for plans authorized in this chapter in the manner provided in section five hundred fourteen point sixteen (514.16) of the 11

12 Code."

- Section three hundred sixty-five A point four (365A.4), Code 1962, is amended by striking from line five (5) the words "city council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body".
- SEC. 5. Section three hundred sixty-five A point five (365A.5), Code 1962, is amended as follows:
- 3 4
- 1. By striking from line four (4) the words "city council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body".

 2. By striking from lines six (6) and seven (7) the words "city council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body".
- SEC. 6. Section three hundred Code 1962, is amended as follows: Section three hundred sixty-five A point six (365A.6), $\frac{\bar{2}}{3}$
- 4
- 1. By striking from line two (2) the words "city council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body".

 2. By striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the words "a legal reserve life insurance company" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "any insurance company having a certificate of authority 5 6 7 8 to transact an insurance business in this state".
- 3. By inserting in line four (4) after the word "chapter" the figures 9 10
- "509,".

 4. By inserting in line six (6) after the comma following the word "life" the following: "accident,". 11 12
- 5. By inserting in line fourteen (14) after the word "chapter" the word and figures "509 or". 13 14
- SEC. 7. Section three hundred sixty-five A point seven (365A.7), 2 3 Code 1962, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu there-
- 4 "The word 'employee' as used in this chapter shall not include tem-5 porary or retired employees; however, nothing herein shall be construed as preventing a retired employee from voluntarily continuing in force, at his own expense, an existing contract."
- Section three hundred sixty-five A point eight (365A.8), Code 1962, is amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the

10

11

- words "city council of cities" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body of public bodies".
- SEC. 9. Section three hundred sixty-five A point ten (365A.10), 2 Code 1962, is amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from line two (2) the words "city council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body".

 2. By striking from line three (3) the words "city council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body". 3 4
- 5
- 3. By striking from line eight (8) the words "city council" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "governing body". 7 8
- 1 SEC. 10. Section three hundred sixty-five A point eleven (365A.11), Code 1962, is amended as follows: 3
 - 1. By repealing subsection one (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
- 4 "The words 'governing body' means the executive council of the state, the board of supervisors of counties, the school boards of school 5 districts, the city or town council of cities or towns and the superintendent or other person in charge of an institution supported in whole or in part by public funds."
 - 2. By repealing subsection two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

- 12 "The words 'public body' means the state, a county, school district, city, town or institution supported in whole or in part by public 13 14 funds."
 - SEC. 11. Section five hundred nine point four (509.4), Code 1962, is amended by striking from lines five (5), six (6) and seven (7) the words "where the total number of employees to be insured is less than twenty-five and more than four" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "including the state, a county, school district, city, town or institution supported in whole or in part by public funds, but the number of employees to be insured must be more than four".
 - SEC. 12. Nothing contained in this Act shall invalidate any plan 1 or contract of group insurance entered into prior to January 1, 1963.

Approved June 4, 1963.

CHAPTER 233

CITY AND TOWN CODES

H. F. 410

AN ACT relating to the adoption of city and town codes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Paragraph c, of subsection five (5) of section three hundred sixty-six point seven (366.7), Code 1962, is amended by strik-